Real Estate 10% 3.30%
Alternative Investments 10% 1.7-5.5%
Cash Equivalents 1% -0.90%

100%

22

DRAFT

NORTH RIVERSIDE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT

Notes to financial statements
JUNE 30, 2022

NOTE 2. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

 The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds
with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the
measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected
rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is
7.25%, the municipal bond rate is 1.84% and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate
that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)
Balances at December 31, 2020 451,131$   216,253$   234,878$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 31,499   -   31,499
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 33,849   -   33,849
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Differences Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 6,348   -   6,348
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   40,912   (40,912)
Contributions - Employees -   17,601   (17,601)
Net Investment Income -   24,400   (24,400)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions -   -   -
Other (Net Transfer) -   (4,199)   4,199
Net Changes 71,696   78,714   (7,018)

District Balances at December 31, 2021 522,827$   294,967$   227,860$

Increase (Decrease)

23

DRAFT

NORTH RIVERSIDE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT

Notes to financial statements
JUNE 30, 2022

NOTE 2. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized pension expense of $69,936.  At June 30,
2022, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred outflows related to pension contributions made subsequent to the measurement date will be
recognized in next year’s pension expense.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to